

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARINER'S COVE TOWNHOMES ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Martin S. Kaufman
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 Palmer Avenue
Larchmont, New York 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S RULE ON COMPENSABLE INTEREST IS WRONG. 8	
A. The Fifth Amendment Intentionally Makes the Taking of Private Property Inconvenient.	11
B. The Fifth Circuit's Holding Is Inconsistent With This Court's Analysis of Property Rights..	14
C. The Fifth Circuit's Holding That Real Covenants That Run With the Land Are Not Compensable Is Not Supported By This Court's Precedents.	18

II. THE ISSUE IS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	19
A. The Prevalence of “Common Interest Developments”.	20
B. Societal Benefits of Common Interest Developments.	21
1. CIDs preserve open space by encouraging “clustering.”....	21
2. CIDs provide services in place of overburdened local governments..	23
3. CIDs provide affordable housing for retirees and lower-income families.....	23
C. Homeowners Association Assessments or Fees Are Essential to Common Interest Developments.....	24
CONCLUSION.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Adamant Mut. Water Co. v. United States</i> , 278 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1960)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ark. Game and Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 511 (2012). 11, 13	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960). 12	
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897). 15	
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v.</i> <i>City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910). 15	
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994). . . . 3	
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>of Glendale v. Cnty. Of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987). 10, 12, 13	
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water</i> <i>Management District</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013). 17, 18	
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972). 3	
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922). . . 12	

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. 0.073 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate Parishes of Orleans and Jefferson, La.,</i> 705 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 0.073 Acres of Land,</i> 2011 WL 5419725 (E.D. La. 2011).....	5- 6
<i>United States v. Dickinson,</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grizzard</i> , 219 U.S. 180 (1911).....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	10, 15, 16
<u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	8

Miscellaneous

Amanda Agan & Alexander Tabarrok,
*Do Homeowners Associations Raise
Property Values? What Are Private
Governments Worth?*, 28 Regulation (2005),
available at <http://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/regulation/2005/9/v28n3-2.pdf>..... 25

Cal. Ass'n of Realtors, *A Basic Guide to
Owning a Home in, and the Administration
of, a Common Interest Development* (2010),
at 10-11, available at
<http://www.car.org/media/pdf/legal/cid-brochure-2010/>..... 24

Christopher Baum, *The Benefits of
Alternate Dispute Resolution in Common
Interest Development Disputes*,
84 St. John's L. Rev. 907 (2010)..... 21, 23, 24

Cmty. Ass'ns Inst., *Industry Data,
National Statistics*, available at
<http://www.caionline.org/info/research/Pages/default.aspx>..... 20

Evan McKenzie, Beyond Privatopia:
Rethinking Residential Government (2011). 23

Evan McKenzie, <i>Privatopia: Homeowner Associations and the Rise of Residential Private Government</i> (1994)	22
John W. Fisher, <i>The Evolution of Restrictive Covenants in West Virginia</i> , 100 W. Va. L. Rev. 55 (1977)	22
Joseph Ai, <i>Consumer Warning: Underfunded Homeowners Associations, California Department of Real Estate</i> (2012), available at http://www.dre.ca.gov/files/pdf/ca/2012/ConsumerAlert_UnderfundedHOAs.pdf	25
Judith Bernstein-Baker, <i>Cooperative Conversion: Is it Only for the Wealthy? Proposals that Promote Affordable Cooperative Housing in Philadelphia</i> , 61 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1988)	24
MCTA Answer (Doc. No. 20 at 3), in <i>United States v. 0.073 Acres of Land</i> (E.D. La., Nos. 09-3770, etc., Sept. 3, 2009)	5
MCTA Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Doc. No. 59-4 at 3-4), in <i>United States v. 0.073 Acres of Land</i> (E.D. La., Nos. 09-3770, etc., Sept. 9, 2011)	5

Nancy A. McLaughlin, *Condemning Conservation Easements: Protecting the Public Interest and Investment in Conservation*, 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1897 (2008)..... 23

Patrick J. Rohan, *Preparing Community Associations for the Twenty-First Century: Anticipating the Legal Problems and Possible Solutions*, 73 St. John's L. Rev. 3 (1999)..... 20, 24

Robert H. Nelson, *The Rise of Private Neighborhood Associations: A Constitutional Revolution in Local Government*, in *The Property Tax, Land Use and Land Use Regulation* (Dick Netzer ed., 2003).. 21, 22

Tom Pierce, *A Constitutionally Valid Justification for the Enactment of No-Growth Ordinances: Integrating Concepts of Population Stabilization and Sustainability*, 19 U. Haw. L. Rev. 93 (1997). 21
